CFORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	06-06-2	2003)VER	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
			Y	Attorney Docket No.: SJO920020127US1	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa	102466 atents and Trademarks	U9U	attached origi	nal documents or copy thereof	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	579.03	2. Name and a	ddress of recei	ving party(ies)	
William A. Brant, Michael E. Niels	on. Noel S	Name: Inte i	rnational Bus	iness Machines Corporatio	n
Otterness, and Thomas E. Richardso		Internal Add		o 2	
3. Nature of conveyance:		Street Addre	ess: New Orc h	hard Road	0/6
	rger			16 u	5/2
	ange of Name				
Other	-	O :1 A	ok 04-1-10		
		City: Armonk State/Country: New York Zip: 10504 Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? Yes No			
Execution Date: May 21, 2003		Additional name(s)	and address(es)	attached? Yes No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number		7848		· · · · · · · · ·	
If this document is being filed together v	vith a new application,	the execution date	of the applicati	on is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent N	No.(s)		
	Additional numbers	attached? Yes	No		
 Name and address of party to whom co concerning document should be mailed 		6. Total numbe	r of applications	s and patents involved:	
Name: Brian C. Kunzler		7. Total fee (37	CFR 3.41)		0.00
Internal Address:		🛛 Enclosed	b		
		Authorized to	o be charaed to	deposit account (any deficiencie	esì
Street Address: 10 West 100 South,	Suite 425				,
Y)	8. Deposit acco	ount number:		
City: Salt Lake City State: Utah	ZIP: 84101	09-0	466		
6/05/2003 TBIAZ1 00000140 090466 10447843	/	(Attach duplica	ate copy of this pa	age if paying by deposit account)	
FC::A021 40-00 CH	/				
ļ <i>/</i>	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, original document.	the foregoing informa	tion is true and con	rect and any atl	tached copy is a true copy of the	
A	x c 1/m	1			
Brian C. Kunzler	Signature	<u>N</u>	<u>/lay 29, 2003</u> Date	_	
	of pages including cov	er sheet, attachme	ents, and docum	nent:	
	s to be recorded with			on to:	
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231					
PATENT					

REEL: 014131 FRAME: 0423

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I

INVENTOR					
AND CITY	(1) William Alexander Brant County of Boulder	of Boulder and State of Colorado			
	(2) Michael Edward Nielson County of Broomfield	of Broomfield and State of Colorado			
	(3) Noel Simen Otterness County of Boulder	of Lafayette and State of Colorado			
	(4) Thomas Elkins Richardson County of Jefferson	of Golden and State of Colorado			
	have invented certain improvements in				
	PROCESS, APPARATUS, AND SYSTEM FOR STORING DATA CHECK INFORMATION USING				
	STANDARD SECTOR DATA FIELD SIZES				
DATES THAT	and executed a United States patent application therefor on				
INVENTOR SIGNED THE	(1) <u>5/19</u> , 2003	(2) 5/20 , 2003			
DECLARATION	(3), 2003	(4) 5/2/ ,2003			

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and I will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

PATENT REEL: 014131 FRAME: 0424

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I

INVENTOR			
AND CITY	(1) William Alexander Brant	of Boulder	
	County of Boulder	and State of Colorado	
	(2) Michael Edward Nielson	of Broomfield	
	County of Broomfield	and State of Colorado	
	(3) Noel Simen Otterness		
	County of Boulder	of Lafayette	
	County of Bounder	and State of Colorado	
	(4) Thomas Elkins Richardson	of Golden	
	County of Jefferson	and State of Colorado	
	have invented certain improvements in		
	PROCESS, APPARATUS, AND SYSTEM FOR STORING DATA CHECK INFORMATION USING		
	STANDARD SECTOR DATA FIELD SIZES		
DATES THAT	and executed a United States patent application therefor on		
INVENTOR SIGNED THE	(1) # May 12 No , 2003	(2),2003	
DECLARATION			

(3) <u>May 12</u>, 2003

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and I request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and I hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and I will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

PATENT REEL: 014131 FRAME: 0425

(4) , 2003

Signed and sealed

CITY DATE

Boulder, CO 5/19, 2003 (1) at _____ on _____

SIGNATURE Will **INVENTOR** Brant

(2) at BOULDER, O on <u>5/20</u>, 2003

SIGNATURE **INVENTOR** Michael Edward Nielson

(3) at _____, 2003

Noel Simen Otterness

SIGNATURE **INVENTOR**

(4) at <u>Boulden</u>, CO on <u>5/21</u>, 2003

mas Ellering V SIGNATURE Thomas Elkins Richardson **INVENTOR**

PATENT REEL: 014131 FRAME: 0426

CITY DATE	(1) at, 2003	SIGNATUREWilliam Alexander BrantINVENTOR
	(2) at, 2003	SIGNATURE Michael Edward Nielson INVENTOR
	(3) at 7:45 AM on <u>May</u> 12, 2003	SIGNATURE Noel Simen Otterness INVENTOR

(4) at		SIGNATURE
on, 2003	Thomas Elkins Richardson	INVENTOR